RESOLUTION NO. 2015-6-x

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE INLAND EMPIRE UTILITIES AGENCY*, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING SURCHARGE RATES FOR USE OF RECYCLED WATER ABOVE ENTITLEMENT OF IEUA'S REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016/17

WHEREAS, The Regional Advisory Committees have reviewed and recommended service rates for Fiscal Year 2016/17:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Inland Empire Utilities Agency* does hereby RESOLVE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER as follows:

Section 1. That effective July 1, 2016, the direct use of recycled water above a Contracting Agency's entitlement will require replacement water from the Contracting Agency, collected by IEUA, and passed on to contracting agencies with surplus entitlement.

- 1. Contracting Agency exceeding entitlement shall provide replacement water by one of the following means:
 - a. Stored water in the Chino Groundwater Basin,
 - b. Acquisition of another contracting agency's unused entitlement, or
 - c. Payment of surcharge rate to IEUA per Section 2.0 below.
- 2. The annual amount of replacement water will be calculated as a reconciliation on the annual usage and the entitlement once a year, within 90 days following the end of the fiscal year.
- 3. Replacement water will be purchased by IEUA within 12 months following the Contracting Agency's payment of the surcharge rate.

Section 2. That effective July 1, 2016, the surcharge rate for purchase of replacement water by IEUA will be set by the difference between the recycled water rate for the fiscal year and the purchase and delivery cost of the replacement water. Fiscal Year 2016/17 rates are as follows for the various categories:

- 1. Imported water from Metropolitan Water District rate per IEUA Rate Resolution 2016-6-x less recycled water rate of \$470 per acre foot.
- 2. Chino Basin Groundwater purchase rate less recycled water rate of \$470 per acre foot.

Resolution No. 2016-6-X Page 2 of 3

Section 3. That effective July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2023, the City of Chino has temporary annual entitlement based on Fiscal Year 2014/15 annual usage for its associated Fiscal Year 2014/15 customers of 8,324 acre-feet.

ADOPTED this 15th day of June, 2016.

President of the Inland Empire Utilities Agency* and of the Board of Directors thereof

ATTEST:

Secretary/Treasurer of the Inland Empire Utilities Agency* and of the Board of Directors thereof

^{*} A Municipal Water District

| Resolution No. 2016-6-X Page 3 of 3 | |
|---|--|
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA) (S) (COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO) | SS |
| | |
| I, Steven J. Elie, Secretar | ry/Treasurer of the Inland Empire Utilities |
| Agency*, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the | e foregoing Resolution being No. 2016-6-x, |
| was adopted at a regular meeting on June | e 15, 2016, of said Agency* by the following |
| vote: | |
| AYES: | |
| NOES: | |
| ABSTAIN: | |
| ABSENT: | |
| (SEAL) | Secretary/Treasurer |
| * A Municipal Water District | |